
GOVERNMENTOFINDIA
MINISTRYOFEARTHSCIENCES

RAJYASABHA

UNSTARREDQUESTIONNo. 675
TO BEANSWEREDON 17thDECEMBER,2018

POTABLEWATERFROMSEA

675. SHRIPARIMALNATHAWANI

Will the Minister of EARTHSCIENCESbe pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has formulated or proposes to formulate any policy to make sea water potable, keeping in view the problem of shortage of drinking water in various States of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether any plants have been set up in Government sector to make sea water potable and if so, the utility of the same;
(d) whether Government also proposes to take any step for converting impure water other than sea water into potable water; and
(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTEROFMINISTRYOFSCIENCEANDTECHNOLOGYAND
MINISTRYOFEARTHSCIENCES

(Dr. HARSHVARDHAN)

(a) National Institute of Ocean Technology (NIOT), an autonomous institute under Ministry of Earth Sciences (MoES)has developed Low Temperature Thermal Desalination (LTTD) technology for conversion of sea water into potable water. There is no proposal in Ministry of Earth Sciences to formulate policy in this regard.
(b) When sea surface water is put in vacuum, it evaporates and the vapours are condensed by cold deep sea waterto obtain potable water. This principle behind the LTTD technology has been employed to generate potable water for local population.
(c) NIOT has set up 3 LTTD plants in Kavaratti, Agatti and Minicc.y islands of Lakshadweep having a capacity of generating one lakh litre of potable water per day in each of the plants. These plants have become main source of drinking water for islanders. The LTTD technology is employed for setting up 6 more desalination plants in Lakshadweep.
(d) Ministry of Earth Sciences is not involved in matters related to conversion of impure water other than sea water into potable water.

(e) Does not arise.
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